

No. 14-72794
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK NORTH AMERICA, and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CROPLIFE AMERICA, AGRICULTURAL
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, ALMOND ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIA,
AMERICAN SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SUGARBEET
GROWERS ASSOCIATION, BEET SUGAR DEVELOPMENT
FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA CITRUS MUTUAL, NATIONAL
AGRICULTURAL AVIATION ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CORN
GROWERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL COTTON COUNCIL,
NATIONAL POTATO COUNCIL, NATIONAL SORGHUM
PRODUCERS, OREGONIANS FOR FOOD & SHELTER, SCHERTZ
AERIAL SERVICE, INC., U.S. APPLE ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON
FRIENDS OF FARMS & FORESTS, AND WESTERN GROWERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Stanley H. Abramson
Donald C. McLean
Kathleen R. Heilman
Sylvia G. Costelloe
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 857-6000

Counsel for CropLife America, Agricultural Retailers Association, Almond Alliance of California, American Soybean Association, American Sugarbeet Growers Association, Beet Sugar Development Foundation, California Citrus Mutual, National Agricultural Aviation Association, National Corn Growers Association, National Cotton Council, National Potato Council, National Sorghum Producers, Oregonians for Food & Shelter, Schertz Aerial Service, Inc., U.S. Apple Association, Washington Friends of Farms & Forests, and Western Growers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
CropLife America (“CropLife”).....	1
Agricultural Retailers Association (“ARA”).....	2
Almond Alliance of California (“AAC”)	2
American Soybean Association (“ASA”)	2
American Sugarbeet Growers Association (“ASGA”)	3
California Citrus Mutual (“CCM”)	3
Beet Sugar Development Foundation (“BSDF”)	3
National Agricultural Aviation Association (“NAAA”).....	3
National Corn Growers Association (“NCGA”).....	4
National Cotton Council (“NCC”)	4
National Potato Council (“NPC”)	4
National Sorghum Producers (“NSP”)	4
Oregonians for Food & Shelter (“OFS”).....	5
Schertz Aerial Service, Inc. (“Schertz Aerial”).....	5
U.S. Apple Association (“USApple”)	5
Washington Friends of Farms & Forests (“WFFF”).....	5
Western Growers Association (“WG”)	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
BACKGROUND	12
I. Regulatory Framework.....	12
II. The Vital Importance of Chlorpyrifos to Agriculture	14
III. The Administrative Petition and EPA’s Subsequent Registration Review..	16
IV. The Mandamus Litigation and EPA’s Proposed Revocation Rule	17
V. The April 2016 SAP Meeting and EPA’s Request for Columbia Study Data	20
ARGUMENT	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. The Action Contemplated in EPA’s Proposed Rule Would Have Extremely Negative Consequences for Agriculture.....	22
II. EPA Needs Additional Time to Complete a Thorough, Science-Based Review.	24
A. EPA Needs More Time to Address the SAP’s Concerns and Recommendations.	25
B. EPA Needs More Time to Obtain and Consider the Raw Data Underlying the Columbia Study.	27
C. EPA Needs More Time to Conduct its Drinking Water Assessment.	28
III. EPA Needs More Time to Follow its Statutory Obligations, Policies, and PRIOR SAP Recommendations.	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Indus. Safety Equip. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 656 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am. v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 12-71125 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	31
Statutes and Rules	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Food Quality Protection Act	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 155.53	11
40 C.F.R. § 155.58(c)	30
80 Fed. Reg. 69,080 (Nov. 6, 2015)	8
81 Fed. Reg. 12,099 (Mar. 8, 2016).....	20, 25
BNA Chemical Regulation Reporter (Apr. 14, 2016), http://www.bna.com/industry-epa-odds-n57982069835/	21

Cartier, et al., Organophosphate Insecticide Metabolites in Prenatal
and Childhood Urine Samples and Intelligence Scores at 6 Years
of Age: Results from the Mother-Child PELAGIE Cohort (France)
(May 2016)26
